2016 No. 48

CRIMINAL LAW

The Modern Slavery Act 2015 (Duty to co-operate with Commissioner) (Northern Irish public authority) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2016

Made - - - - 12th February 2016

Coming into operation - 1st April 2016

The Department of Justice makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 43(8) and 58(6) and (7) of the Modern Slavery Act 2015(a).

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (Duty to co-operate with Commissioner) (Northern Irish public authority) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2016 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2016.

Northern Irish Public Authority

2. In Schedule 3 (Public authorities under a duty to co-operate with the Commissioner), after "The Gangmasters Licensing Authority.", insert—

"Northern Irish public authority

Law enforcement

The Chief Constable of the Police Service of Northern Ireland

The Probation Board for Northern Ireland

Northern Ireland Departments

The Department of Justice for Northern Ireland

Health bodies

The Regional Health and Social Care Board

The Belfast Health and Social Care Trust

The Northern Health and Social Care Trust

The South Eastern Health and Social Care Trust

The Southern Health and Social Care Trust

The Western Health and Social Care Trust"

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on 12th February 2016



David Ford Minister of Justice

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

Section 43 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 ("the Act") empowers the Independent Anti-Slavery Commissioner to request a "specified public authority" to co-operate with the Commissioner in any way that the Commissioner considers necessary for the purposes of the Commissioner's functions. Specified public authorities are listed in Schedule 3 to the Act.

Section 43(8) of the Act provides that the Department of Justice may add a public authority, known as a "Northern Irish public authority", to the list of specified public authorities listed in Schedule 3. These Regulations specify the Northern Irish public authorities for the purposes of section 43 of and Schedule 3 to the Act.

© Crown copyright 2016

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

1SBN 978-0-33-800388-

£4.25

NI2016021611 02/2016 19585

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/nisr/2016/48